
PUBLIC NOTICE 
AGENDA 

rROFESSIONAL SERVICES EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
Thursday, April 12. 2018, 10:00 a.m. 
Eighlh Roor, Conference Room 851 

Ed Ball Building. 214 N. Hogan Sln:ct 
Jaclcsonville, FL 32202 

Commillee Members: Gregory Pease, Chairman 
Patrick Grein, Treasury 

Subcommillee 
Members 

Ed Randolph 

Michael Thomas 

mC- llAoclM0t 
S.k-ttM...i.... 

l'SEC ,\ GENOA 6Vl1/18 

--- - - -- -~ - -
ITEM# 

P-16-17 

TITLE & AcnON MOTION 

Contract Amendment No. 1 {Delened4/5/18) Thal Contract No. 6398-24 between the City of Jacksonville and 
Civil Engineering and land Planning England-lhlms and Miiier for clvU engineering and land planning 

Services for Cecil Commerce services for Cecll Commerce Center/Alllance Florido Is 

Center/AUlance Florida 
amended to: (I) rattly the contract from March 20. 2018 to 

Office of Economic Development 
etfecffve date of renewal and exercise the tint of two one-year 
renewals extending the period of service to March 20. 2019. with 
one renewal option remaining; and (II) Incorporate the attached 
revised conhact fee summary Identified as Exhibit ·c·. lhe 
maximum Indebtedness shall remain a not-to-exceed amount of 
$250.000.00. All olher terms and condlllons shall remain the same 
except for such changes as the Office of General Counsel may 
deem appropriate lo ensure compliance with the City's 
ordinances, Procurement pollcles and procedures and applicable 
federal and stale laws. 

MfmHG ADJOUINED: 

CONTR OUTCOME 
EXP 

03/20/18 

l 



City of Jacksonville, Florida 

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE. 

MEMORANDUM 

Date: March 20. 2018 

To: Gregory Pease, Chairman 
Professional Services Evaluation Committee (PSEC) 

From: Ed Randolph. Director of Business Developme~ 
Office of Economic Development(OED) ~ 

Michael Thomas, Real Estate Manager \J_-o-r-­
Offlce of Economic Development (OED) ''- ' 

Lenny Curry, Mayor 
City Hall at St. James 

117 W. Duval St. 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 

(904) 630-CITY 
www.coj.net 

Subject: P-16-17 Civil Engineering and Land Planning Services for Cecil Commerce 
Center/Alliance Florida - Contract Amendment No. 1 

Contract 6398-24 between the Cl1y and ETM is set to expire March 20. 2018. All work has 
been performed satlsfactorlly for the past year. Section 1.2 of the contract allows for two. 
one year renewal options. Therefore. we wish to extend the contract for the l st of the two 
one-year renewals. A revised rate sheet Is attached as "Exhibit C". 

Accordlngly, this is to recommend that Contract# 6398-24, originally executed May 8, 2017, 
between the Cl1y of Jacksonville and England-Thlms and Miller, Inc., for Clvll Engineering and 
Land Planning SeNlces for Cecil Commerce Center. be amended to exercise the first of two 
one-year renewal options to extend the Period of SeNlce from March 20, 2018 to March 20, 
2019, and revise the hourly rates as depicted In Exhibit A The maximum Indebtedness 
remains unchanged. All other terms and conditions of the Contract shall be as provided in 
the Request for Proposals and the Department of Public Works Proto1ype Agreement for 
professional services, as applicable. 

Thank you for your consideration of this request. 



EXHIBITC 

Cecil Commerce Civil Engineering & Land Planning Services 
England-Thims & Miller, Inc. 
Contract #6398-24 

Direct Labor 

Principal-In-Charge 
Client Manager 
Project Manager 
Senior Engineer 

Hourly Rate 

Senior Landscape Architect 
Senor Programmer 

$80.00 
$61.55 
$54.80 
$48.14 
$41.79 
$39.96 
$36.64 
$31.43 

$24.24 
$23.91 

GIS Programmer 
GIS Analyst 
CADD Technician 
Clerical 

Plus: 
Overhead Rate 
Profit 

164.42% 
10% 



CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
EQUAL BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY PROGRAM 

CONSULT ANT AND CONTRACTOR'S MONTHLY REPORT 

PRIME CONTRACTOR NAME England·Thlms & Miiier. Inc. 
Cecil Commerce Civll Engineenng & Land Planning 

PROJECT TITLE: 
---------~-

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES NO ------------­ ·OR - CITYBIDNO. P-16-17 -----------
CURRENT CONTRACT TOTAL AMOUNT S 250,000.00 CITY CONTRACT NO. 6398-24 

INVOICE INFORMATION 

INVOICE NO.: 183837 CURRENT INVOICE $ : 24,362.40 

FOR PERIOD ENDING DATE: March 31 , 2017 CUMULATIVE INVOICED$: 24,362.40 

CONTRACT GOAL TRACKING 

JSEB/MBE GOAL $: 62,500.00 JSEB/MBE GOAL % : 25.00% -PRIOR MONTH 0.00 CUMULATIVE JSEB/MBE S: 
PRIOR MONTH .......•.•.. FORMuiX FOR. CU MULA Ti VE MONTH.%. •..••••. --.. 

CUMULATIVE NON·JSEB/MBE S: : •• ••• _ ••••• ~':l.Ml,.l_IJYf!Y.!=.lrnVMYMJJY~.?. l~Y..Q!~.!=.Q .... ___ .. 
5,427.00 

. 
22.20% CUMULATIVE JSEB/MBE S· CUMULATIVE JSEB/MBE % : . . 0.00% CUMULATIVE NON·JSEB/MBE S: . . . C:!:l.~~~~I.~ .~9-~:~~g~~.I?~.~-~ 

JSEB/MBE SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE PAID FROM THIS INVOICE 

COMPANY NAME FEDERAL l.D. NO ZIP CODE JSEB TYPE' TYPE OF WORK 2 s 
THIS PAYMENT 

CSI Geo 32246 AA CEI 

Environmental Resource Soiullotls 32216 WBE Environmental 

Meskel & Associates 32256 WBE Geotechnical 5,427.00 

James B Gunter, PE 32258 MBE Electrical Eng. 

Use Sheet 2 If addltlonal !Ines are needed. TOTAL 5,427.00 

NON-JSEB/MBE SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE PAID FROM THIS INVOICE 

COMPANY NAME FEDERAL l.D. NO. ZIP CODE TYPE OF WORK 1 s 
THIS PAYMENT 

Robert M. Angas Associates 32258 Survey 

Clarson 32207 Survey 

Use Sheet 3 if additional lines are needed. TOTAL so.oo 
'JSEB (Small Dtsadvantaged Business Enterpnse) I MBE (Small Bus111ess Enterpnse) TYPES: 

AA: African American; WBE: Woman; HANA H spanic, Asian, Native American. OTHER: Economically or Socially; MBE: SmaU Business 
2TYPE OF WORK: Examples: Catering, Clerl<:al, Consulting, Engineering, Hauling, Janitorial, Masonry, Site Clearing, Technical Support 

FOR CITY OF JACKSONVILLE USE ONLY 

DATE $ 
PROCESSED DOCUMENT NO. INDEX CODE - SUBOBJECT ·PROJECT NO. - DETAIL THIS PAYMENT 

Notes 
1 THIS MONTHLY FORM MUST BE COMPLETED ANO SUBMITTED WITH ALL REQUESTS FOR PAYMENT AND FINAL PAYMENT. 
2 Contractor shall attach to this form a typewritten explanation or any d rrerences rn JSEBIMBE participation from original contract commitment 

FORM 3 



CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
EQUAL BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY PROGRAM 

CONSULTANT AND CONTRACTOR'S MONTHLY REPORT 

PRIME CONTRACTOR NAME England·Thims & Miller. Inc. 
Cecil Commerce Civ~ Englneenng & Land Planning 

PROJECT TITLE: ------------

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES NO.------------­ .OR · CITY SID NO.: P-16-17 
----------~ 

CURRENT CONTRACT TOTAL AMOUNT S 250,000.00 CITY CONTRACT NO 6398·24 

INVOICE INFORMATION 

INVOICE NO. 0 CURRENT INVOICE$: 0.00 

FOR PERIOD ENDING DATE April 30, 2017 CUMULATIVE INVOICED$: 24,362.40 

CONTRACT GOAL TRACKING 

JSEBIMBE GOAL$· 62,500.00 JSEBIMBE GOAL% . 25.00% -PRIOR MONTH 5,427.00 CUMULATIVE JSEBIMBE S 
PR/DR MONTH ............ fioiiiiUu: i=ok· cui.iui."A rivE MONTH -%. -..•......•. 

CUMULATIVE NON-JSEB/MBE $ 
••• I • • • ••• - ~lJM!,J_lf-. T!Y~ ~-! 9-lJMV.~ T!Y~ H~Y.Q!9FD .. ~ ....... 

5,427.00 
. 

22.20% CUMULATIVE JSEB/MBE S: 
. 

CUMULATIVE JSEBIMBE % . . 
0.00% . 

CUMULATIVE NON·JSEB/MBE S . . f Y.¥!-!~ IJY.~ .~9.~:~~~~~~~~ -~-~ 
JSEBIMBE SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE PAID FROM THIS INVOICE 

COMPANY NAME FEDERAL I D NO. ZIP CODE JSEBTYPE I TYPE OF WORK 2 s 
THIS PAYMENT 

CSI Geo 32246 AA CEI 

Environmental Resource Solutions 32216 WBE Environmental 

Meskel & Associates 32256 WBE Geotechnical 

James B Gunter, PE 32258 MBE Electrical Eng. 

Use Sheet 2 if additional lines are needed TOTAL 0.00 

NON-JSEBIMBE SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE PAID FROM THIS INVOICE 

COMPANY NAME FEDERAL I D NO. ZIP CODE TYPE OF WORK~ s 
THIS PAYMENT 

Robert M Angas Associates 32258 Survey 

Clarson 32207 Survey 

Use Sheel 3 if additional Mnes are needed. TOTAL 5 0.00 
'JSEB (Small Disadvantaged Bustness Enterprise) I MBE (Small Business Enterprise) TYPES: 

AA: African American , WBE: Woman; HANA'. Hlsp;mic, Asian Nalive American. OTHER: Economically or Socially; MBE: Small Business 
3TYPE OF WORK. Examples: Catering, Clerical. Consulting, Eng.neering, Hauling, Janitottal. Masonry, Site Clearing, Technical Support 

FOR CITY OF JACKSONVILLE USE ONLY 

DATE $ 
PROCESSED DOCUMENT NO. INDEX CODE- SUBOBJECT ·PROJECT NO.· DETAIL THIS PAYMENT 

Notes 
1 THIS MONTHLY FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED WITH ALL REQUESTS FOR PAYMENT ANO FINAL PAYMENT 
2 Contractor shaU allach 10 this form a typewritten explanalion of any ditterentes in JSEBfMBE part.cipalion from original contract commitmenl 

FDRM3 



CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
EQUAL BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY PROGRAM 

CONSUL TANT AND CONTRACTOR'S MONTHLY REPORT 

PRIME CONTRACTOR NAME: England-Thlms & Miller. Inc. 
Cecil Comme1ce Clv~ Engineering & La,,d Ptonn1n9 

PROJECT TITLE· -----------

-OR- CITY BID NO P-16-17 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES NO.------------­ -----------
CURRENT CONTRACT TOTAL AMOUNT S 250,000.00 CITY CONTRACT NO. 6398-24 

INVOICE INFORMATION 

INVOICE NO.: 184373 CURRENT INVOICE$: 972.10 

FOR PERIOD ENDING DATE: May 31, 2017 CUMULATIVE INVOICED$· 25,334.50 

CONTRACT GOAL TRACKING 

JSEB/MBE GOAL $: 62,500.00 JSEB/MBE GOAL % : 25.00% -PRIOR MONTH 5,427.00 CUMULATIVE JSEB/MBE $: 
PRIOR MONTH -----··· ···· -,:o"Ri.rui.Xi:Difcu'MifU.tivifM6iJri-i·%.·· ······-··· 

CUMULATIVE NON·JSEB/MBE $: ••. -···---~~M~.~TN.;.~JPU~~J..cATJYJ;j, l~~Q!95.Q .. ... ........ 

CUMULATIVE JSEB/MBE S: 5,427.00 : 
CUMULATIVE JSEB/MBE % : 22.20% . 

CUMULATIVE NON·JSEB/MBE S: . --~Y-~~~I.1Y..~~9.t:!:~~~E?!¥.!!;_~-~ 0.00% 

JSEB/MBE SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE PAID FROM THIS INVOICE 

COMPANY NAME FEDERAL l.D. NO. ZIP CODE JSEBTYPE I TYPE OF WORK ~ s 
THIS PAYMENT 

CSIGeo 32246 AA CEI 

Environmental Resource Solutions 32216 WBE Environmental 

Meskel & Associates 32256 WBE Geolechnical 

James B Gunter, PE 32258 MBE Electrical Eng. 

Use Sheet 2 If add tional lines are needed TOTAL 0.00 

NON-JSEB/MBE SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE PAID FROM THIS INVOICE 

COMPANY NAME FEDERAL I D. NO ZIP CODE TYPE OF WORK 2 s 
THIS PAYMENT 

Robert M. Angas Associates 32258 Survey 

Clarson 32207 Survey 

Use Sheet 3 rr additional Hnes are needed TOTAL 50.00 
'JSEB (Small Disadvantaged Business Enlerpnse) I MBE (SmaH Business Enterprise) TYPES: 

AA: Arrican American, WBE: Woman, HANA. Hispanic, Asian. Native American, OTHER: Economically or Socially; MBE: Small Business 
2TYPE OF WORK Examples Catering, Clerical. Consulting, Engineering. Hauling, Janitorial, Masonry. Sile Clearing, Technlcal Support 

FOR CITY OF JACKSONVILLE USE ONLY 

DATE $ 
PROCESSED DOCUMENT NO. INDEX CODE - SUBOBJECT • PROJECT NO. ·DETAIL THIS PAYMENT 

Notes 
1. THIS MONTHLY FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED WITH ALL REQUESTS FOR PAYMENT AND FINAL PAYMENT. 
2 Contraclor shall attach to this form a lypcwritteo explanation of any differences in JSEBIMBE participation from original contract commitmenl 

FORM 3 



CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
EQUAL BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY PROGRAM 

CONSUL TANT AND CONTRACTOR'S MONTHLY REPORT 

PRIME CONTRACTOR NAME England-Thims & Miller. Inc. 
Cecil Commerce C.ivll Engineering & Land Plann•ng 

PROJECT TITLE:-----------

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES NO ------------­ .OR· CITY BID NO: P-16-17 -----------
CURRENT CONTRACT TOTAL AMOUNT S 250,000.00 CITY CONTRACT NO ~ 

INVOICE INFORMATION 

INVOICE NO.: 0184616 CURRENT INVOICE $: 71,882.64 

FOR PERIOD ENDING DATE: June 30, 2017 CUMULATIVE INVOICED$ 97,157.14 --------·--
CONTRACT GOAL TRACKING 

JSEB/MBE GOAL $: 62,500.00 JSEBIMBE GOAL % : 25.00% -
PRIOR MONTH 5,427.00 CUMULATIVE JSEB/MBE S: 
PRIOR MONTH ' .••... ······;=oiiiluiXi:oRCUMLiLA'fivi:"MONTH ·~r- .•. --····· . 

CUMULATIVE NON-JSEB/MBE S ' ... ~l)Ml).~~TJYH.l~VtAl,J~JJY~ S_INVQl9~Q . . ·----· 
' 

CUMULATIVE JSEB/MBE S 31,202.00 ' CUMULATIVE JSEB/MBE % · 32.10% 

CUMULATIVE NON·JSEBIMBE S 5,000.00 --~Y-~~~~Jl~~-~9.~:~~~~!¥~~.Y.o .• 5.10% 

JSEB/MBE SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE PAID FROM THIS INVOICE 

COMPANY NAME FEDERAL l.D. NO. ZIP CODE JSEBTYPE 1 TYPE OF WORK ~ $ 
THIS PAYMENT 

CSIGeo 32246 AA CEI 

Envlronmenlal Resource Solutions 32216 WBE Environmental 17,345.00 

Mesker & Associates 32256 WBE Geotechnical 6,930.00 

James B Gunter, PE 32258 MBE Electrical Eng. 1,500.00 

Use Sheet 2 if additional lines are needed. TOTAL 25,775.00 

NON-JSEB/MBE SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE PAID FROM THIS INVOICE 

COMPANY NAME FEDERAL ID. NO. ZIP CODE TYPE OF WORK~ s 
THIS PAYMENT 

Robert M. Angas Associates 32258 Survey 

Clarson 32207 Survey 5,000.00 

Use Sheet 3 if additional lines are needed. TOTAL ss.000.00 
'JSEB (Small Disadvantaged Business Enterpnse) I MBE (Small Business Enterprise) TYPES: 

AA: African American; WBE: Woman. HANA Hispanic, Asian, Native American. OTHER: Economically or Socially; MBE: Small Business 
~PE OF WORK: Examples Catering, Clerical, Consulting. Engineering, Hauling, Janitorial, Masonry. Site Clearing, Technical Support 

FOR CITY OF JACKSONVILLE USE ONLY 

DATE s 
PROCESSED DOCUMENT NO. INDEX CODE- SUBOBJECT ·PROJECT NO.· DETAIL THIS PAYMENT 

Notes: 
1 THIS MONTHLY FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED WITH ALL REQUESTS FOR PAYMENT AND FINAL PAYMENT 
2. Contractor shall attach to thls form a typewritten explanation or any differences in JSEB/MBE participation from original conlJact commitment 

FORM3 



CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
EQUAL BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY PROGRAM 

CONSUL TANT AND CONTRACTOR'S MONTHLY REPORT 

PRIME CONTRACTOR NAME England·Thims & Miller. Inc. 
PROJECT TITLE Cecil Commer'4: Civil En91~&oring & Land Planning 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES NO.------------­ -OR- CITY BID NO .. P-16-17 -----------
CURRENT CONTRACT TOTAL AMOUNT $ 250,000.00 CITY CONTRACT NO 6398·24 

INVOICE INFORMATION 

INVOICE NO.: 0 CURRENT INVOICE$· 

FOR PERIOD ENDING DATE: July 31, 2017 CUMULATIVE INVOICED$· 97,157.14 

CONTRACT GOAL TRACKING 

JSEBIMBE GOAL $: 62,500.00 JSEB/MBE GOAL% : 25.00% -PRIOR MONTH 31,202.00 CUMULATIVE JSEB/MBE S: 
PR/OR MONTH 5,000.00 

.•......•.. "i=6Fiiiui.X FOR. cuiviiit:A tivf MONti.f' ~~.: ............ 
CUMULATIVE NON·JSEB/MBE S: . ..... ~YM!JMTN.E.? l~YMt,i.~JJV,E ~-t~Y..Qt<;:.E.Q . .......... ... 

31,202.00 
. 

32.10% CUMULATIVE JSEB/MBE S: CUMULATIVE JSEB/MBE % : 

CUMULATIVE NON·JSEB/MBE S. 5,000.00 
. . . f~M.\!11.' :i:1~ .~9..~:~?g,~~~-~~ -~-~ 5.10% 

JSEB/MBE SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE PAID FROM THIS INVOICE 

COMPANY NAME FEDERAL l.D. NO ZIP CODE JSEB TYPE I TYPE OF WORK 1 
$ 

THIS PAYMENT 

CSI Geo 32246 AA CEI 0.00 

Environmental Resource SoluUoos 32216 WBE Environmental 0.00 

Meskel & Associates 32256 WBE Geotechnlcal 0.00 

James B Gunter, PE 32258 MBE Electrical Eng. 0 00 

Use Sheel 2 If additional lines are needed. TOTAL 0.00 

NON-JSEB/MBE SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE PAID FROM THIS INVOICE 

COMPANY NAME FEDERAL I 0 NO. ZIP CODE TYPE OF WORK ~ $ 
THIS PAYMENT 

Robert M. Angas Associates 32258 Survey 0.00 

Clarson 32207 Survey 0.00 

Use Sheet 3 if addilional lines are needed. TOTAL 5 0.00 
'JSEB (Small Disadvantaged Busmess Enterprise) I MBE (Small Business Enterpnse) TYPES: 

AA: African American WBE: Woman, HANA· Hispanic, Asian, Nahve American, OTHER: Economically or Socially, MBE: Small Business 
'TYPE OF WORK. Examples: Catering, Clerical, Consulting, Engineering, Haullng, Janllorlal, Masonry, Sile Clearing, Technical Support 

FOR CITY OF JACKSONVILLE USE ONLY 

DATE $ 
PROCESSED DOCUMENT NO. INDEX CODE- SUBOBJECT ·PROJECT NO.· DETAIL THIS PAYMENT 

Noles 
1 THIS MONTHLY FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED WITH ALL REQUESTS FOR PAYMENT ANO FINAL PAYMENT 
2 Contrac1or shall attach to lhls form a typewrillen explanation of any differences m JSEB/MBE participation from original contract commitment 

FORM 3 



CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
EQUAL BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY PROGRAM 

CONSULTANT AND CONTRACTOR'S MONTHLY REPORT 

PRIME CONTRACTOR NAME: England-Thims & Miller. Inc. 
Cec~ Commerce Civil Engineering & Land Planning 

PROJECT TITLE: -----------

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES NO.------------­ -OR- CITYBIDNO .. P-16-17 -----------
CURRENT CONTRACT TOTAL AMOUNT S 250,000.00 CITY CONTRACT NO.~ 

INVOICE INFORMATION 

INVOICE NO.: 0185055 & 0185056 CURRENT INVOICE $: 13,767.79 

FOR PERIOD ENDING DATE: August31,2017 CUMULATIVE INVOICED $: 110,924.93 

CONTRACT GOAL TRACKING 

JSEB/MBE GOAL $: 62,500.00 JSEB/MBE GOAL % : 25.00% -
PRIOR MONTH 31,202.00 CUMULATIVE JSEB/MBE $: 
PRIOR MONTH 5,000.00 

·----·······i:cii:iiiuiXFORCUMULATivi::"MONTH.%:···-········ 
CUMULATIVE NON·JSEBIMBE S: •..•• ...•. ~l:IM~MTN~?.!~IJMY.L.f..JJY~~-lt:!Y.Ql9!=.Q •• .. ........ 

31,802.00 ' 28.60% ' CUMULATIVE JSEB/MBE % : CUMULATIVE JSEB/MBE S: ' 

CUMULATIVE NON·JSEB/MBE S: 5,000.00 --~~-~~~~ D~~ ~9.~:~~g~~~_E!~ -~-~ 4.50% 

JSEBIMBE SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE PAID FROM THIS INVOICE 

COMPANY NAME FEDERAL l.D. NO. ZIP CODE JSEBTYPE' TYPE OF WORK ~ $ 
THIS PAYMENT 

CSI Geo 32246 AA CEI 0.00 

Environmental Resource Solulions 32216 WBE Environmental 600.00 

Meskel & Associates 32256 WBE Geolechnical 0.00 

James 8 Gunter, PE 32256 MBE Electrical Eng. 0.00 

Use Sheet 2 if additional lines are needed. TOTAL 600.00 

NON-JSEBIMBE SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE PAJD FROM THIS INVOICE 

COMPANY NAME FEDERAL 1.0. NO. ZIP CODE TYPE OF WORK : s 
THIS PAYMENT 

Robert M. Angas Associates 32258 Survey 0.00 

Clarson 32207 Survey 0.00 

Use Sheet 3 if additional lines are needed. TOTAL 5 0.00 
1JSEB (Small Disadvantaged Business Enterprise) I MBE (Small Business Enterpnse) TYPES: 

AA: African American; WBE: Woman; HANA. Hispanic, Asian, Native American, OTHER: Economically or Socially; MBE: Small Business 
2TYPE OF WORK Examples Catering, Clerical, Consulting, Engineering, Hauling. Janitorial. Masonry, Site Clearing, Technical Support 

FOR CITY OF JACKSONVILLE USE ONLY 

DATE $ 
PROCESSED DOCUMENT NO. INDEX CODE - SUBOBJECT ·PROJECT NO. - DETAIL THIS PAYMENT 

Notes 
1 THIS MONTHLY FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITIED WITH ALL REQUESTS FOR PAYMENT AND FINAL PAYMENT. 
2 Contractor shall attach to this form a typewritten explanation of any differences in JSEB/MBE participalion from original conlract commitment 

FORM 3 



CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
EQUAL BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY PROGRAM 

CONSULTANT ANO CONTRACTOR'S MONTHLY REPORT 

PRIME CONTRACTOR NAME: England· Thims & Miiier. Inc 
Cecll Commerce C vii Engineering & Land Planning 

PROJECT TITLE: -----------

.OR · CITY BID NO.: P-16-17 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES NO.------------­
-----~-----

CURRENT CONTRACT TOTAL AMOUNT s 250,000.00 CITY CONTRACT NO ~ 

INVOICE INFORMATION 

INVOICE NO .. 0185079 & 0185081 CURRENT INVOICE $ 8.429.89 

FOR PERIOD ENDING DATE: September 30, 2017 CUMULATIVE INVOICED$· 119,354.82 

CONTRACT GOAL TRACKING 

JSEB/MBE GOAL $. 62,500.00 JSEBIMBE GOAL% 25.00% -
PRIOR MONTH 31 ,802.00 CUMULATIVE JSEB/MBE S: 
PRIOR MONTH 5,000.00 ' 

............ FORMiilX FOR. c·uiiui.A tiiiif MONTH. i~. --......... -
CUMULATIVE NON-JSEB/MBE S: .. . ... ..••. QVMV.~DY~~.! ~IJMV.~JJY~lt~~Q!GFI?. _ ....•• ... 

31,802.00 ' 26.60% CUMULATIVE JSEB/MBE S ' CUMULATIVE JSEB/MBE % ' 

8,500.00 . 7.10% CUMULATIVE NON-JSEB/MBE $: 
. 

CUMULAT VE NON-JSEB/MBE % : ................................... ..... ............ ... ····----

JSEB/MBE SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE PAID FROM THIS INVOICE 

COMPANY NAME FEDERAL 1.0. NO. ZIP CODE JSEB TYPE I TYPE OF WORK 2 s 
THIS PAYMENT 

CSI Geo 32246 AA CEI 0.00 

Environmental ReSOo.lrUI Solutions 32216 WBE Environmental 0.00 

Meskel & Associates 32256 WBE Geotechnlcal 0.00 

James B Gunter, PE 32258 MBE Electrical Eng. 0.00 

Use Sheet 2 If additional lines are needed. TOTAL 0.00 

NON-JSEB/MBE SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE PAID FROM THIS INVOICE 

COMPANY NAME FEDERAL I 0 NO ZIP CODE TYPE OF WORK ~ $ 
THIS PAYMENT 

Robert M. Angas Associates 32258 Survey 0.00 

Clarson 32207 Survey 3,50000 

Use Sheet 3 If additional lines are needed. TOTAL 53,soo.oo 
'JSEB (Small Disadvantaged Business Enterprise) I MBE (Small Business Enterprise) TYPES: 

AA: African American , WBE: Woman, HANA Hispanic, Asian Native American; OTHER: Economically or Socially; MBE: Small Business 
2TYPE OF WORK Examples. Catering, C erical, Consulling Engineerng Hauling. Janitorial. Masonry, Site Clearing, Technical Support 

FOR CITY Of JACKSONVILLE USE ONLY 

DATE $ 
PROCESSED DOCUMENT NO. INDEX CODE- SIJBOBJECT ·PROJECT NO. - DETAIL THIS PAYMENT 

Noles 
1. THIS MONTHLY FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED WITH ALL REO!.iESTS FOR PAYMENT AND FINAL PAYMENT 
2 ConlraclOf shall attach lo lhls form a lypewr:nen explanaron of any d1flerences in JSEBIMBE participation lrom original conlract commitment 

FORM3 



CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
EQUAL BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY PROGRAM 

CONSULTANT AND CONTRACTOR'S MONTHLY REPORT 

PRIME CONTRACTOR NAME Enqland-Thlms & Mil'er Inc 
Cecil Commerce Civil Engineering & Land Planning 

PROJECT TITLE:-----------

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES NO.------------­ ·OR· CITYBIDNO: P-16-17 -----------
CURRENT CONTRACT TOTAL AMOUNT S 250,000.00 CITY CONTRACT NO 6398·?4 

INVOICE INFORMATION 

INVOICE NO · 0185463 & 0185466 CURRENT INVOICE $: 7,824.20 

FOR PERIOD ENDING DATE October 31, 2017 CUMULATIVE INVOICED$: 127,179.02 

CONTRACT GOAL TRACKING 

JSEBIMBE GOAL $ 62,500.00 JSEB/MBE GOAL% : 25.00% -
PRIOR MONTH 31,802.00 CUMULATIVE JSEB/MBE $. 
PRIOR MONTH 8,500.00 : ············;:oi:iiiuiXf:otn::uMiiiArivE·;;o"Nri·r~:.····· ····--· 

CUMULATIVE NON-JSEB/MBE $ .......•.. J~VM\:J.LBJY!;~.l~VMYMTJYJ;~J~Y.Q!G~Q ....•...... 

CUMULATIVE JSEB/MBE S 31,802.00 . 
CUMULATIVE JSEB/MBE % : 25.00% 

CUMULATIVE NON-JSEB/MBE S 8,500.00 .. C!Y.~~~~~IJY.~."!9.t;i:~~~~~~-~1¥.~.~ 6.60% 

JSEB/MBE SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE PAID FROM THIS INVOICE 

COMPANY NAME FEDERAL 1.0 NO. ZIP CODE JSEB TYPE' TYPE OF WORK : s 
THIS PAYMENT 

CSIGeo 32246 AA CEI 0.00 

Environmental Resource Solutions 32216 WBE Environmental 0.00 

Meskel & Associates 32256 WBE Geotechnlcal 0.00 

James B Gunter. PE 32258 MBE Electrical Eng. 0.00 

Use Sheet 2 if addlllonal lines are needed. TOTAL 0.00 

NON-JSEB/MBE SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE PAID FROM THIS INVOICE 

COMPANY NAME FEDERAL l .D. NO. ZIP CODE TYPE OF WORK l s 
THIS PAYMENT 

Robert M. Angas Associates 32258 Survey 0.00 

Clarson 32207 Survey 0.00 

Use Sheet 3 If additional lines are needed. TOTAL so.oo 
'JSEB (Small Disadvantaged Business Enterprise) f MBE (Small Business Enterprise) TYPES: 

AA: African American WBE: Woman. HANA· Hispanic, Asian. Native American. OTHER: Economically or Socially; MBE: Small Business 
,,-YPE OF WORK. Examples Catering. Clerical. Consulting, Engineering. Hauling, Janitorlal. Masonry, Site Clearing. Technical Support 

FOR CITY OF JACKSONVILLE USE ONLY 

DATE $ 
PROCESSED DOCUMENT NO. INDEX CODE - SUBOBJECT • PROJECT NO. • OET AIL THIS PAYMENT 

Notes: 
1. THIS MONTHLY FORM MUST BE COMPLETED ANO SUBMITTED WITH ALL REQUESTS FOR PAYMENT ANO FINAL PAYMENT. 
2 Contractor shalt attach to this form a typewritten explanation of any differences 1n JSEB/MBE participation from original contract commitment 

FORM 3 



CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
EQUAL BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY PROGRAM 

CONSULTANT AND CONTRACTOR'S MONTHLY REPORT 

PRIME CONTRACTOR NAME England-Thims & Miller. Inc. 
Cecil Commerce C1vd Engmeer ng & Lnnct Plann ng 

PROJECT TITLE 
-----------~ 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES NO.-------------­ ·OR- CITY BID NO.: P-16-17 ------------
CURRENT CONTRACT TOTAL AMOUNT S 250,000.00 CITY CONTRACT NO 6398·24 

INVOICE INFORMATION 

INVOICE NO.: 0185731 CURRENT INVOICE $ 1,844.28 

FOR PERIOD ENDING DATE: November 30, 2017 CUMULATIVE INVOICED$ 129,023.30 

CONTRACT GOAL TRACKING 

JSEB/MBE GOAL $: 62,500.00 JSEB/MBE GOAL % 25.00% -
PRIOR MONTH 31,802.00 CUMULATIVE JSEB/MBE S. 
PRIOR MONTH 8,500.00 

. . ... -.. -. --. FORMUU\ i='ok"i5ui.4U'i.A rivii MONTH.%:" ---. --....• 
CUMULATIVE NON·JSEB/MBE $ _ .......... kV Ml)~~ TJY~ ~.l ~\,J~ULA TIYE; ~ l~Y.Q!9EQ .....•.•..• 

31,802.00 : 
CUMULATIVE JSEB/MBE % 24.60% CUMULATIVE JSEB/MBE S. 

8,500.00 . 6.50% CUMULATIVE NON·JSEBIMBE S: . ~~N.!!~~I1Y-~ -~2~:~~F-~~~-E!r; .~--

JSEB/MBE SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE PAID FROM THIS INVOICE 

COMPANY NAME FEDERAL I D. NO ZPCODE JSEB TYPE ' TYPE OF WORK 1 s 
THIS PAYMENT 

CSI Geo 32246 AA CEI 0.00 

Environmental Resource Solutions 32216 WBE Environmental 0.00 

Meske! & Associates 32256 WBE Geotechnical 0.00 

James B Gunter, PE 32258 MBE Electrical Eng. 0.00 

Use Sheet 2 if addilional lines are needed. TOTAL 0.00 

NON-JSEB/MBE SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE PAID FROM THIS INVOICE 

COMPANY NAME FEDERAL I D NO. ZIP CODE TYPE OF WORK 2 s 
THIS PAYMENT 

Robert M. Angas Associates 32258 Survey 0.00 

Clarson 32207 Survey 0.00 

Use Sheet 3 if addilional lines are needed. TOTAL so.oo 
'JSEB (Small Disadvanlaged Business Enterprise) I MBE (Small Business Enterprise) TYPES: 

AA: African American, WBE: Woman. HANA: Hispanic, Asian. Nalive American. OTHER: Economically or Socially; MBE: Small Business 
2TYPE OF WORK Examples Cater ng. Clerical. Consulting. Engineering. Hauling, Janilorial, Masonry, Site Clearing, Technical Support 

FOR CITY OF JACKSONVILLE USE ONLY 

DATE $ 
PROCESSED DOCUMENT NO. INDEX CODE- SUBOBJECT ·PROJECT NO.· DETAIL THIS PAYMENT 

Notes 
1 THIS MONTHLY FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED WITH ALL REQUESTS FO~ PAYMENT AND FINAL PAYMENT. 
2 Contractor shall attacil to this form a typewritten exp:anMoo of any differences in JSEBtr..1BE participation from original contrat:l commitment 

FORM 3 



CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
EQUAL BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY PROGRAM 

CONSULTANT AND CONTRACTOR'S MONTHLY REPORT 

PRIME CONTRACTOR NAME England-Thim!; & Miller. Inc. 
Cecil Commerce ClvU Engineering & Land Planning 

PROJECT TITLE: 
-~~---~-~-~ 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES NO.-------------­ - OR- CITY BID NO.: P-16-17 
~~~~~-~~---

CURRENT CONTRACT TOTAL AMOUNT S 250,000.00 CITY CONTRACT NO. 6398·24 

INVOICE INFORMATION 

INVOICE NO.: 0 CURRENT INVOICES: 0.00 

FOR PERIOD ENDING DATE: December 31, 2017 CUMULATIVE INVOICED $: 129,023.30 

CONTRACT GOAL TRACKING 

JSEB/MBE GOAL $. 62,500.00 JSEBIMBE GOAL % : 25.00% -PRIOR MONTH 31,802.00 CUMULATIVE JSEB/MBE S: 
PR/OR MONTH 8,500.00 

····-······ ·iio"Ri.fui.Xi=oiicuiiiii.Ativi:·;;o"Nrii·%: ··--······· 
CUMULATIVE NON·JSEB/MBE $: . 

Cl,J!-1ULAT!Y~ ~-l ~VMV.LAT!Y~ ~-t~Y..Q!<;!=.Q - . . - -- ·---..... 
CUMULATIVE JSEB/MBE S: 31,802.00 . 

CUMULATIVE JSEB/MBE % : 24.60% . . 
6.50% 8,500.00 . 

CUMULATIVE NON-JSEB/MBE S: . . C1~.~.!-!~ .:r.1~~ -~~t:':~~g~~~!'!~. ~-~ 

JSEB/MBE SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE PAID FROM THIS INVOICE 

COMPANY NAME FEDERAL l.D. NO. ZIPCOOE JSEB TYPE' TYPE OF WORK 2 $ 
THIS PAYMENT 

csr Geo 32246 AA CEI 0.00 

Environmental Resource Solutions 32216 WBE Environmental 0.00 

Mesker & Associates 32256 WBE Geotechnlcal 0.00 

James B Gunter, PE 32258 MBE Electrical Eng. 0.00 

Use Sheet 2 if additional lines are needed TOTAL 0.00 

NON·JSEB/MBE SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE PAID FROM THIS INVOICE 

COMPANY NAME FEDERAL I D NO ZIP CODE TYPE OF WORK 2 s 
THIS PAYMENT 

Robert M. Angas Associates 32258 Survey 0.00 

Clarson 32207 Survey 0.00 

Use Sheet 3 if additional lines are needed TOTAL $0.00 

'JSEB (Small Disadvantaged Business Enterpr.se) I MBE (SmaU Business Enterpnse) TYPES: 
AA: African Ame~can; WBE: Woman HANA Hispan.c Asian, Native Amencan; OTHER: Economically or Socially; MBE: Small Business 

2TYPE OF WORK; Examples Catering, Clerical. Consultrng. Engrneering. Hauling. Janitorial, Masonry. Site Clearing, Technical Support 

FOR CITY OF JACKSONVILLE USE ONLY 

DATE $ 
PROCESSED DOCUMENT NO. INDEX CODE - SUBOBJECT ·PROJECT NO.· DETAIL THIS PAYMENT 

Notes 
1 THIS MONTHl Y FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITIED WITH ALL REQUESTS FOR PAYMENT AND FINAL PAYMENT 
2 Contractor shall attach to this Jorm a typewritten explanatron of any differences in JSEO/MBE p articipation from original contract commitment 

FORM 3 



CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
EQUAL BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY PROGRAM 

CONSULTANT AND CONTRACTOR'S MONTHLY REPORT 

PRIME CONTRACTOR NAME England·Thims & Miller. Inc 
Cecol Commerce C vii Engineering & Land Planning 

PROJECT TITLE.-----------

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES NO.------------­ .OR. CITY BID NO I P-16-17 ------------
CURRENT CONTRACT TOTAL AMOUNT S 250,000.00 CITY CONTRACT NO.~ 

INVOICE INFORMATION 

INVOICE NO. 0186319 & 0186318 CURRENT INVOICE $ 10,954.48 

FOR PERIOD ENDING DATE. January 30, 2018 CUMULATIVE INVOICED$. 139,977.78 

CONTRACT GOAL TRACKING 

JSEB/MBE GOAL $: 62,500.00 JSEB/MBE GOAL % · 25.00% -PRIOR MONTH 31,802.00 CUMULATIVE JSEB/MBE $: 
PRIOR MONTH 

.......... · · · i=ofiiiuu.: i:oifC.ui.4uU. rive· i.io"Nri-i -~r · · · · · · · · · · · 
8,500.00 ' 

CUMULATIVE NON·JSEB/MBE $: ' ........ •••• J~VM~MTJY~ ~-~ ~VM~~TIVE S l~Y.Ql9J:.I? . .. . .. ..... 
' 39,100.28 ' 27.90% CUMULATIVE JSEB/MBE $: ' CUMULATIVE JSEBIMBE % . 
; 

CUMULATIVE NON·JSEB/MBE S: 8,500.00 
' .. <;:Y.~Y.~~ I.I:-'..~ ~9.t::1:~~~~£¥.~~. ~-~ 6.00% 

JSEB/MBE SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE PAID FROM THIS INVOICE 

COMPANY NAME FEDERAL 1.0. NO ZIP CODE JSEBTYPE 1 TYPE OF WORK 2 s 
THIS PAYMENT 

CSIGeo 32246 AA CEI 0.00 

Environmenlal Resource Solullons 32216 WBE Environmental 7,298.28 

Mesker & Associates 32256 WBE Geotechnical 0.00 

James B Gunter, PE 32258 MBE Electrical Eng. 0.00 

Use Sheet 2 if additional ~nes ere needed. TOTAL 7,298.28 

NON-JSEB/MBE SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE PAID FROM THIS INVOICE 

COMPANY NAME FEDERAL I 0. ND ZIP CODE TYPE OF WORK z s 
THIS PAYMENT 

Robert M. Angas Associates 32258 Survey 0.00 

Clarson 32207 Survey 0.00 

Use Sheet 3 if additional lines are needed. TOTAL so.oo 
1JSEB (Small Disadvantaged Business Enterpnse) I MBE (Small Business Enterprise) TYPES: 

AA: African American, WSE: Woman, HANA· Hispanic, Asian. Native American. OTHER: Economically or Socially; MBE: Small Business 
2TYPE OF WORK Examples Catering, Clerical, Consulting. Engineering Hauling. Janitorial. Masonry, Site Clearing, Technical Support 

FOR CITY OF JACKSONVILLE USE ONLY 

DATE $ 
PROCESSED DOCUMENT NO. INDEX CODE- SUBOBJECT ·PROJECT NO.· DETAIL THIS PAYMENT 

Notes 
t THIS MONTHLY FORM MUST BE COMPLETED ANO SUBMITIED WITH All REQUESTS FOR PAYMENT ANO FINAL PAYMENT. 
2 Contractor shall allach to lhis form a typewritten c~planation or ar y differences in JSEB/MBE participation from o riginal contract commitment 

FORM 3 



CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
EQUAL BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY PROGRAM 

CONSUL TANT AND CONTRACTOR'S MONTHLY REPORT 

. PROJECT TITLE 
Cecil Commerce Civil Engineering & Land Planning 

PRIME CONTRACTOR NAME Enqland·Thims & Miller Inc 
-~~-------~ 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES NO.------------­ ·OR· CITY BID NO 

CITY CONTRACT NO 6398-24 CURRENT CONTRACT TOTAL AMOUNT S 250,000.00 

INVOICE INFORMATION 

P-16-17 

INVOICE NO.: 0186318 & 0186319 CURRENT INVOICE S. 15,638.93 

FOR PERIOD ENDING DATE. February 28, 2018 CUMULATIVE INVOICED$ 155,616.71 

CONTRACT GOAL TRACKING 

JSEBIMBE GOAL $: 62,500.00 JSEBIMBE GOAL % 25.00% -
PRIOR MONTH 39,100.28 CUMULATIVE JSEB/MBE S: 
PRIOR MONTH 8,500.00 ' ............ FORilui.A" FOR CUMiiu.fivE" MONTH. 0;;: •••• •••••• • . 

CUMULATIVE NON-JSEB/MBE $. . ... ....••• ~'='Ml:J.1,,~T1YJ;. ~-l ~'='MY.IA T1Y5 ~-t~VOICEO .. 
41,853.03 ' 26.80% CUMULATIVE JSEB/MBE $: CUMULATIVE JSEB/MBE % 

8,500.00 
. 

5.40% . 
CUMULATIVE NON·JSEB/MBE $: . . _q!:J.~~~~ IJY.~ ."l2."l:~~~~~~~~ -~ -~ 

JSEB/MBE SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE PAID FROM THIS INVOICE 

COMPANY NAME FEDERAL 1.D. NO ZIP CODE JSEBTYPE' TYPE OF WORK 2 $ 
THIS PAYMENT 

CSIGeo 32246 AA CEI 0.00 

Environmental Resource Solutlo~s 32216 WBE Environmental 2,752.75 

Meske! & Associates 32256 WBE Geotechnical 0.00 

James B Gunter, PE 32258 MBE Electrical Eng. 0.00 

Use Sheet 2 If additional lines are needed. TOTAL 2,752.75 

NON-JSEB/MBE SUBCONTRACTORS TO BE PAID FROM THIS INVOICE 

COMPANY NAME FEDERAL r.o. NO. ZIP CODE TYPE OF WORK z $ 
THIS PAYMENT 

Robert M, Angas Associates 32258 Survey 0.00 

Clarson 32207 Survey 0.00 

Use Sheet 3 if addlttonal lines are needed. TOTAL so.oo 
'JSEB !Small Disadvantaged Business Enterprise) f MBE (Small Bus ness Enterprise) TYPES: 

AA: African American; WBE: Woman; HANA: Hispanic. Asian, Nabve American; OTHER: Economically or Socially; MBE: Small Business 
'TYPE OF WORK Examples: Catering, Clerical, Consulting, Engineering, Hauling, Janitor al Masonry. Site Clearing, Technical Support 

FOR CITY OF JACKSONVILLE USE ONLY 

DATE s 
PROCESSED DOCUMENT NO. INDEX CODE- SUBOBJECT ·PROJECT NO. · DETAIL THIS PAYMENT 

Notes 
1 THIS MONTHLY FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITIEO WITH ALL REQUESTS FOR PAYMENT AND FINAL PAYMENT. 
2 Contractor shall altach to this form a typewritten e.1tplanation of any differences in JSEB/MBE participation from original contract commitment 

FORM 3 



•' 

.. 

SERVICES CONTRACT 
BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
AND 

ENGLAND, THIMS & MILLER, INC. 
FOR 

CML ENGINEERING AND LAND PLANNING SERVICES FOR CECIL COMMERCE 
CENTER/ALLIANCE FLORIDA 

THIS CONTRACT (the "Contract") is made and entered into this<£.._ day of May, 2017 
(the "Effective Date"), by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE (the "CITY"), a 
municipal corporation existing under the Constitution and the laws of the State of Florida, 
ENGLAND, THIMS AND MILLER, INC. (the "CONTRACTOR"), a corporation authorized to 
do business in the State of Florida, with offices located at 14775 Old St. Augustine Road, 
Jacksonville, FL 32258; for Civil Engineering and Land Planning Services for Cecil Commerce 
Center/ Alliance Florida (the "Project"). 

WHEREAS, the CITY (as the "Buyer") issued a Request for Proposal No. P-16-17 (the 
"RFP") for certain services described in the RFP (the "Services"); and 

WHEREAS, based on CONTRACTOR'S response to the RFP dated January 25, 2017, 
consisting of 69 pages (the "Response"), the CITY has negotiated and awarded this Contract to 
CONTRACTOR; 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants 
contained below, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Performance of Services. The Services will be performed by CONTRACTOR 
as specified in the RFP and the Response and Exhibit A attached hereto. 

2. Compensation. CONTRACTOR will be paid by the CITY for the Services on a 
monthly invoice basis, in accordance with the Contract Fee Summary attached hereto as Exhibit 
B. 

3. Maximum Indebtedness. As required by Section 106.431, Ordinance Code, the 
CITY's maximum indebtedness, for all products and services under this Contract shall be a fixed 
monetary amount not-to-exceed TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND N0/100 
DOLLARS ($250,000.00). 

4. Term. The initial term of this Contract shall commence on the Effective Date 
and shall expire on March 20, 2018, unless sooner terminated by either party in accordance with 
the terms of the RFP. This Contract may be renewed for up to two (2) additional one (1) year 
periods by (i) the CITY, it its sole discretion, upon written notice to CONTRACTOR at least 
sixty (6~) days prior to end of the then-current term, or (ii) upon the mutual agreement of the 
parties. 



·. 

S. Contract Documents. This Contract consists of the following documents which 
are hereby incorporated as if fully set forth herein and which, in case of conflict, shall have 
priority in the order listed: 

• This document, as modified by any subsequent signed amendments 
• Any amendments to the RFP 
• Specific Information Regarding the RFP (Section 1 of the RFP) 
• Description of Services (Section 4 of the RFP) 
• General Instructions to Respondents (Section 2 of the RFP) 
• General Terms and Conditions of Agreement (Section 3 of the RFP) 
• Any Purchase Order under the Contract 
• The Response, provided that any terms in the Response that are prohibited 

under the RFP shall not be included in this Contract. 

6. Notices. All notices under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be 
delivered by certified mail, return receipt requested, or by other delivery with receipt to the 
following: 

As to the CITY: 

City of Jacksonville 
Office of Economic Development, Suite 275 
117 W. Duval Street 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 

As to the CONTRACTOR: 

England, Thims & Miller, Inc. 
14775 Old St. Augustine Road 
Jacksonville, Florida 32258 
Attn: Joe Tarver 

7. Contract Managers. Each Party will designate a Contract Manager during the 
term of this Contract whose responsibility shall be to oversee the Party's performance of its 
duties and obligations pursuant to the terms of this Contract. As of the Effective Date, CITY'S 
Contract Manager is Michael Thomas, and the CONTRACTOR'S Contract Manager is Joe 
Tarver. Each Party shall provide prompt written notice to the other Party of any changes to the 
Party's Contract Manager or his or her contact information; provided, such changes shall not be 
deemed Contract amendments and may be provided via email. 

8. Entire Agreement. This Contract constitutes the entire agreement between the 
parties hereto for the Services to be performed and furnished by the CONTRACTOR. No 
statement, representation, writing, understanding, agreement, course of action or course of 
conduct, made by either party or any representative of either party, which is not expressed herein 
shall be binding. CONTRACTOR may not unilaterally modify the terms of this Contract by 
affixing additional terms to materials delivered to the CITY (e.g., "shrink wrap" terms 
accompanying or affixed to a deliverable) or by including such terms on a purchase order or 

2 



.. 

.. 

payment document. CONTRACTOR acknowledges that it is entering into this Contract for its 
own purposes and not for the benefit of any third party. 

9. Amendments.All changes to, additions to, modifications of, or amendment to 
this Contract, or any of the tenns, provisions and conditions hereof, shall be binding only when 
in writing and signed by the authorized officer, agent or representative of each of the parties 
hereto. 

10. Counterparts. This Contract, and all amendments thereto, may be executed in 
several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of such counterparts 
together shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately.) 

3 



' . 

IN WITNESS \VHEREOF, the parties have executed this Contract as of the day and 
year first above written. 

ATTEST: 

es McCain, Jr. 
orporation Secretary 

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 

Sam E. Mo s::i 
~J--P-illLUJJ..:_~L..~..\J!~~~~nistrative Officer 

For: Mayor Lenny Curry 
Under Authori ty or: 
Executive Order No. 2015-05 

In accordance with the Ordil 1e City of Jacksonville, I do hereby certify 
that there is an unexpended, unencum un-impounded balance in the appropriation 
sufficient to cover the foregoing agreement; and that provision has be for the payment of 
monies provided therein to be paid. 

- ---· 

Director of Finance /. '</-
1
j 

CITY Contract Number: if' 2 9 fl-;{~ 

Form Approved: 

ATTEST: ENGLAND, THIMS AND MILLER, INC. 

BySig~)L~ 
IZ.o f JJ v:f J.- 1./f' rUJ': y:?_ 

By~u9'~ 
0osePH B.:JAAJe-'2 

Type/Print Name Type/Print Name 

l/rr'-" /rj<'rrJ~ 8" )l.ec . '1. 'P 
Title Title 

4 



.. 

Exhibit A 

Scope of Services 
(see one page, following) 

5 



.. 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

P-16-17 

1. Develop land plans, as needed, for development parcels shown In master plan. The land plans 
should Include but should not be limited to the following: conceptual building size and layout (based on 
use), proposed retention pond locations, wetland boundaries, points of ingress and egress, and any 
known easements or other Impediments to development. 

2. Plan traffic circulation and utility Infrastructure to adequately serve development parcels and 
sub-parcels, as needed. 

3. Manage the CCC master stormwater system permits currently In place. 

4. Review and modify (If necessaryt any traffic concurrency agreements for CCC. 

S. Provide topographical and boundary surveys as well as wetland delineations for development 
parcels, as needed. 

6. Provide construction contract management and construction Inspection services (CEI) on all City 
Engineering projects at CCC. 

7. Attend all CCC related meetings as requested by OED staff. 

8. Coordinate and communicate, at the request of OED staff; with all City and State agencies that 
regulate development at CCC. 

9. Potentially assist In the following projects: 

• Design/build of a 2 or 4 lane road that will access the megasite portion of Cecil Commerce 
Center North 

• Ongoing sitewlde drainage maintenance and improvement 

• Installation of a drainage structure under New World Avenue west of its intersection with Cecil 
Commerce Parkway 

10. Any and all such other engineering and land planning services, which are deemed necessary by 
the OED staff, for Cecil Commerce Center. 



Exhibit B 
Contract Fee Summary 

Average hourly direct labor rates (without Fringe Benefits) 

Principal 
Project Manager 
Senior Engineer 
Senior Landscape Architect 
GIS Programmer 
Cad Technician 
Administrative 

Plus: 
Overhead Rate 150% 
Profit 10% 

$60.10 
$52.00 
$47.58 
$37.99 
$33.13 
$22.04 
$21.73 

6 



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
DATE (MMIDDIYYYYI 

4/21/2017 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the c:ertlflcate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollc:y(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subjec:t to 
the terms and c:ondltlons of the pollc:y, certain pollcles may require an endorsement. A statement on this certlflcata does not c:onfer rights to the 
certlRcate holder In lleu of such endorsemen s • 

PRODUCER 
Harden and Assoc•ates 
501 Riverside Avenue, Suite 1000 
Jacksonville FL 32202 

INSURED ENGLA-1 

England Thims & Miller Inc. 
Robert M Angas Assoc Inc; EMM Properties, LLC 
14775 Old St. Augustine Rd. 
Jacksonville FL 32258 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 275441664 

INSURER! : 
INSUl't!RF: 

REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS ANO CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

lf'M TYPI OF INSURANCE '"""" :"""" PCUCY HUM8ER ,.':..,OL~YvWv1 1 • .':...~~J LIMITS 
A GENERAL LIABILITY y y 5095133518 1/1/2017 11112018 EACH OCCUM!NCE S1 000,000 ,......_ 

x COMMERCIM. GENERAi.. IJAlllUTY ~~'te~~~--' S500 000 -D Cl.AIMS·MAl>fi ~ OCCUR I-
MEO EXP IArN one DenOnl S15 000 - PERSONAL l KN INJURY SI 000 000 

- GENERAL AGGREGATE $2 000 000 

nLAGGREGATE LIMIT AnS PER! PROOUCTS ·COMP/OP AGG S2 000 ODO 
POLICY fXl ~!',Py LOC s 

9 AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY y y - 2087980833 11112017 11112018 IE• •cdcl..;~IM>U:: UMll S1 000000 

~ NfYAUTO BODILY INJURY(P., l*10'1) s 
AU.OWNell - SCHEOULEO 
AUTOS AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Pe .. cclden() s - -x x NON-OWNED ~~J!.,i;>AMAGE s HIRED AUTOS AUTOS I- - s 

0 x UMBRELLA LIAI HOCCUR 2087980847 1/112017 1/112018 l!ACH OCCUAAEHCE s20.ooo.ooo -
EXCESSLIAB Cl.AIMS.MADE AGGREGATE S20.000,000 

oeo Ix I RETENTI0Ns10.ooo s 
B WORKERS COMPENSATION y 596111288 1/112017 11112018 x I ~~T~'W;. I 10:~· 

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N 
ANY PAOPRlETOR/PARTNERIEXECUTIVE ~ N/A !.LEACH ACCIDENT $1 000,000 
OFFlCERIMEM&ER EXClUDED? 
(MM!Cbloty In NH) !.L DISEASE ·EA EMPLOYl!E $1,000,000 

~m~=..ERATIONS- E.L DISEASE-POLICY Lii.iT $1,000 000 
c Professional Uab~ity AEH113n1078 111/2017 1/t/2018 Per Clalm/Aggregate S10M/$15M 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS /VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Addlllol\lll Rem1rkl Schedule, If moro ap•ce la re~ulredl 

Re: P-16-17 Civil Engineering and Land Plannln~ Services for Cecil Commerce Center I Alliance Florida 
The Citr of Jacksonville and its members, officia s, officers, employees and agents are listed as additional insureds with regards to the 
Genera liabllity and auto liability. Waiver of subrogation applies In favor of all pollcles. All policies are primary and non contributory. 30 days 
notice of cancellation endorsement applies to all policies. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

City of Jacksonville 
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES ISE CANCELl.ED ISEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATI! THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

Attn: Chief of Risk Management ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 
117 W. Duval Street 
Suite 335 AUTHORIZ£D REPRESENTATIVE 
Jacksonville FL 32202 

.:::j. . ..J-' /' "'° u.:;u-....,_, 
I 

© 1988·2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



Baker, Alex 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

(gooc[ :Morning, 

Cruz, Aileen 
Thursday, April 05, 2018 9:54 AM 
Pease, Gregory; Rubio, Mario 
Martinez, Maurice; Nunziato, Christine; Baker, Alex 
P-16·17 Cecil Commerce Civil Engineering & Land Planning 

.:After reviewing tfie information again tfiey Fiave met tfie goa{ of 25%. I fiave inc{ucfed 6e{ow 
tfie totaCs for you. 'Basec{ on wfiat was invoiced tfiey stand at 26% JS'E'B 'Usage. 

I Cecil Commerce Civil Engineering & Land Planning 

Month 

3/2017 

4/2017 

5/2017 

6/2017 

6/2017 

7/2017 

8/2017 

9/2017 

10/2017 

11/2017 

12/2017 

1/2018 

2/2018 

Total Invoiced 

$ 155,616.71 

.Jli{een Cruz 
'Business .:Ana{yst 
City of Jack.sonvi{(e 
Sma({ & 'Emerging 'Business Office 
214 :N :Hogan St. Suite Boo 
Jack.sonvi{{e, :f[ 32202 
904-255-8828 office 
904-255-8842 fax 

JSEB 

Meskel & Associates 

-
-
Environmental Resource Solutions 

Meskel & Associates 

Environmental Resource Solutions 

Environmental Resource Solutions 

Environmental Resource Solutions 

Total 

JSEB % Total 

l 

Awarded 

$ 5,427.00 

$ -
$ -
$ 17,345.00 

$ 6,930.00 

$ -
$ 600.00 

$ -
$ . 
$ -
$ . 

$ 7,298.28 

$ 2,752.75 

$ 40,353.03 

$ 0.26 


